

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S)
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-406-JEB
WILBUR J. ROSS, JR., *et al.*,)
Defendants,)
and)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, *et al.*,)
Defendant-Intervenors.)

)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Circuit Precedent Establishes That Judicial Review Of A Presidential Monument Designation Is Extremely Limited.	2
II. This Monument Designation Did Not Exceed The President's Authority Under The Antiquities Act.....	3
A. Plaintiffs' urging of a more limited meaning of statutory terms is not supported by the context of the Act	3
i. The Antiquities Act's use of the term "land" includes submerged lands.....	4
ii. The United States controls the Monument area as that term is used in the Act	6
B. The Antiquities Act permits marine monuments	8
C. Plaintiffs' challenge to the Monument's boundaries should be rejected.....	12
III. Plaintiffs' Claims Against Agency Defendants Should Be Dismissed.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n,</i> 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir.1988).....	4
<i>Cappaert v. United States,</i> 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	5
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	9, 11
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.,</i> 917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,</i> 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Nat'l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton,</i> 161 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001).....	9
<i>Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked and Abandoned Sailing Vessel,</i> 569 F.2d 30 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Borden Co.,</i> 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	9
<i>United States v. California,</i> 436 U.S. 32 (1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris Inc.,</i> 263 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9
<i>Utah Ass'n of Cty's. v. Bush,</i> 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	2
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009)	2

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1431(b)(2)	11
16 U.S.C. §§ 1431–1445c-1.....	1, 9, 10
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	10, 12
H.R. 1489, 115th Cong. (2017).....	4

H.R. 2157, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 4

H.R. 3990, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 4

Proc. 1733, Feb. 26, 1925, 43 Stat. 1988..... 8

Pub. L. No. 81-787, 64 Stat. 849 (1950)..... 4

S. 33, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 4

Regulations

48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 10, 1983)..... 11, 12

71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (June 15, 2006) 8

81 Fed. Reg. 65,159 (Sep. 15, 2016) 1, 8, 12

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910) 5
